

Nos. 03-334, 03-343

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—and—

SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

—and—

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Vaughan Lowe  
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill  
ALL SOULS COLLEGE  
UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD

Pamela Rogers Chepiga  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew B. Matheson  
Karen Lee  
Nathan Reilly  
ALLEN & OVERY  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 610-6300  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    United States Law Should Comply with International Human Rights and Humanitarian Law.....	3
A.  The Rule in Favor of Harmony with International Law.....	4
B.  Applying <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> Today.....	6
II.   International Human Rights Law Requires Access to a Court or Tribunal .....	7
A.  The United States' Obligations Pursuant to Treaty and Customary International Law .....	7
B.  The United States' Obligations Arise Through Authority and Control .....	11

	PAGE
III. International Law Requires Due Process During Armed Conflict.....	14
A. Obligations Under International Human Rights Law Continue During Armed Conflict .....	14
B. International Humanitarian Law Requires Due Process During Armed Conflict.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>United States Cases</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	4
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , No. 98 CV 5381 (JBW), 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 8279 (2d Cir. May 1, 2003) .....	4
<i>Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) ....	4, 6-7
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	5
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003) .....	4-5
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) .....	5
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804) .....	5
<i>Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 243 (1984) .....	4
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	4

**Foreign Cases**

<i>Bankovic v. Belgium and 16 Other Contracting States</i> , App. No. 52207/99, 12 December 2001, 11 B.H.R.C. 435 .....	13
<i>Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> , (U.S. v. Iran) 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24) .....	5
<i>Chahal v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 22414/93, 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 4132 (1997) .....	15
<i>Coard v. United States</i> , Case 10.951, Inter-Am. C.H.R. Report No. 109/99, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106, doc. 6 rev. (1999) .....	12-13
<i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 8007/77, 13 DR 85 (1977) .....	13
<i>Loizidou v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 14318/89, 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 513 (1996) .....	13
<i>Legality of the Threat of Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , (Advisory Opinion) 1996 I.C.J. 226 (Jun 24) .....	14-15, 16
<i>Ocalan v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 46221/99, 37 Eur. H.R. Rep. 10 (2003) .....	13
<i>The Queen on the Application of Abbasi &amp; Anor v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2002] All E.R. (D) 70 (C.A. 2002) .....	5-6

	PAGE
<b>United States Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	4
<b>Treaties and Conventions</b>	
Agreement Between the United States and Cuba for the Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418.....	2
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, 9 I.L.M. 673 .....	10
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	10
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 .....	8, 11
1949 Convention Relating to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. 3365 .....	15, 16, 18, 19
1949 Convention Relating to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, T.I.A.S. 3362 .....	15, 16, 18, 19
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	8

**Legislative Materials**

Senate Resolution of Ratification of International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 138 Cong. Rec. S 4781, 102d Cong., (Apr. 2, 1992) .....	8-9
---	-----

**Executive Materials**

Exec. Order No. 13107, 63 Fed. Reg. 68991 (Dec. 10, 1998).....	9
---	---

**Declarations & Charters**

African Charter on Human and People's Rights, June 27, 1981, 21 I.L.M. 58 .....	10
--	----

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc. 6 rev. 1 (1992).....	10, 11-12
---	-----------

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A, 3 U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/810 .....	9-10
--	------

The Magna Carta, Ch. 39 (1215).....	7
-------------------------------------	---

**United Nations Materials**

<i>Casariago v. Uruguay</i> , No. 56/1979, Views of the Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/13/D/56/1979, 29 July 1981 .....	12
---	----

	PAGE
Concluding Observations of the United Nations Human Rights Committee, 63rd Sess., CCPR/C/79/Add.93 (1998) .....	15
G.A. Res. 83, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10 and Corrigendum, U.N. Doc. A/56/83 (2001) .....	14
G.A. Res. 173, U.N. GAOR, 43rd Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988) .....	10
<i>Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , No. 52/1979, Views of the Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979, 29 July 1981 .....	12
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, <i>reprinted in</i> 16 I.L.M. 1391 (1977) .....	17, 18
I United Nations, <i>Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary General</i> (2003) .....	8
<i>Vuolanne v. Finland</i> , No. 265/1987, Views of the Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/35/D/265/1987, 2 May 1989 .....	9
<b>Other</b>	
African Commission Decisions, Communication Nos. 13/94, 139/94, 154/96, 161/97 (Saro-Wiwa v. Nigeria) .....	10
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (4th ed. 1990) .....	4



	PAGE
Winston Churchill, Minute to the Home Secretary (1943) .....	8
Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 84 .....	8
4 International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949</i> (1958) .....	16-17
Judge Advocate General's School, United States Army, <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (1997) .....	16
Judge Advocate General's School, United States Army, <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (2002) .....	16
J. Matheson, Remarks, <i>The U.S. Position on the Relation of Customary Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions</i> , 2 Am. U.J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 419 (1987) .....	16
Military Assistance Command Vietnam, <i>Directive Number 381-46</i> , (27 December 1967) .....	17
Military Assistance Command Vietnam, <i>Directive Number 20-5</i> , (15 March 1968) ...	17-18
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	4, 11
